Short-term exposure (2,971,689) 491 (5,117,825) (49,828)

Financial assets - - - -

Financial liabilities (124,057) - (124,057) -

Long-term exposure (124,057) - (124,057) -

Net Currency exposure (3,063,845) 491 (5,241,882) (49,828)

Interfood Shareholding Company

32

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity in regards to
the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities and the VND/US Dollar exchange rate and
Euro/USD exchange rate.

It assumes a +/- 10% change of the US-Dollar/VND exchange rate for the year ended at 31

December 2011. A +/- 4% change is considered for the Euro/USD exchange rate. Both of these

percentages have been determined based on the average market volatility in exchange rates in the

previous 12 months. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company's foreign currency financial

instruments held at each balance sheet date.

If the USD had strengthened against the VND and Euro by 10% and 4% respectively then this

would have had the following impact:

For the year ended

31 December 2011

For the year ended

31 December 2010

  USD   USD

 VND  EUR VND  EUR

Net result for the year 486,713 21 716,161 2,130

Equity 486,713 21 716,161 2,130

If the USD had weakened against the VND and Euro by 10% and 4% respectively then this

would have had the following impact:

For the year ended

31 December 2011

For the year ended

31 December 2010

  USD   USD

 VND  EUR VND  EUR

Net result for the year (486,713) (21) (716,161) (2,130)

Equity (486,713) (21) (716,161) (2,130)

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of

transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Company's

exposure to currency risk.

Interest rate sensitivity

The Company's policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on short term and

long-term financing. At 31 December 2011, the Company is exposed to changes in market

interest rates through its related borrowings from related parties, which is subject to variable

interest rates.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity to a

reasonably possible change in interest rates of +2% and -2%, with effect from the beginning of

the year. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current

market conditions. The calculations are based on the Company's financial instruments held at

each balance sheet date. All other variables are held constant.

For the year ended

31 December 2011

 USD

 +2% -2%

Net result for the year (380,000) 380,000

Equity (380,000) 380,000

Interfood Shareholding Company

33

(b) Credit risk

The Company's exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of financial assets

recognised at the balance sheet date, as summarised below:

31 December 2011 31 December 2010

USD  USD

Classes of financial assets - carrying amounts

Cash and cash equivalents 1,966,861 117,731

Trade and other receivables 9,134,590   7,890,695

The Company continuously monitors defaults of customers and other counterparties and
incorporate this information into its credit risk controls. Where available at reasonable cost,
external credit ratings and/or reports on customers and other counterparties are obtained and
used. The Company's policy is to deal only with creditworthy counterparties.

In respect of trade and other receivables, the Company is not exposed to any significant credit risk

exposure to any single counterparty or any group of counterparties having similar characteristics.

The credit risk for liquid funds and other short-term financial assets is considered negligible, since